The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements do
not reflect any synergies anticipated by the Company as a result
of the merger.

   The unaudited pro forma data is presented for informational
purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results
of operations or financial position which would have been
achieved had the transaction been completed as of the beginning
of the earliest period presented, nor is it necessarily
indicative of Gannett's future results of operations or
financial position.

   The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements
should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements of the Company and of Multimedia, including the
related notes thereto.

   GANNETT CO., INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 25, 1995

(In thousands)   Gannett   Multimedia(*)   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Adjustments   Combined

ASSETS
Cash and marketable securities   $   12,778   $ 13,299   $   67,000 (1)   $   93,077

Accounts receivable, net   481,026   94,789   575,815
Inventories   79,989   7,782   87,771
Prepaid expenses and other
   current assets   57,017   27,179   84,196
   ---------   -------   ---------   ---------
Total current assets   630,810   143,049   67,000   840,859

Property, plant and equipment, net   1,412,358   306,518   318,341 (2)   2,037,217
Excess of acquisition cost over
   the value of assets acquired   1,450,020   249,026   1,628,997 (3)   3,328,043
Other assets   189,745   30,533   (30,533)(3)   189,745
   ---------   -------   ---------   ---------
Total assets   $3,682,933   $729,126   $1,983,805   $6,395,864
   =========   =======   =========   =========
LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current maturities of long-term
  debt   $   61,476   $ 30,254   $  91,730
Accounts payable and current
   portion of film contracts payable   199,772   22,282   222,054
Accrued expenses and other current
   liabilities   234,269   71,192   305,461
Dividends payable   47,608   47,608
Income taxes   43,650   18,137   (18,000)(4)   43,787
   ---------   -------   ---------   ---------
Total current liabilities   586,775   141,865   (18,000)   710,640

Deferred income taxes   155,840   53,574   128,924 (5)   338,338
Long-term debt, less current portion   553,725   548,000   1,835,000 (6)   2,936,725
Postretirement medical and life
insurance  liability   308,324   2,230   310,554
Other long-term liabilities   108,561   21,338   129,899
Total shareholders' equity   1,969,708   (37,881)   37,881 (7)   1,969,708
   ---------   -------   ---------   ---------
Total liabilities and
   shareholders' equity   $3,682,933   $729,126   $1,983,805   $6,395,864
   =========   =======   =========   =========

* For comparability, Multimedia amounts, which as of June 30, 1995, have been
  reclassified to conform with Gannett's presentation.

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

   GANNETT CO., INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   JUNE 25, 1995

(In thousands except   Pro forma   Pro forma
 per share data)   Gannett   Multimedia(*)  Adjustments   Combined

Net Operating Revenues:
Newspapers   $1,590,714   $78,355   $1,669,069
Broadcasting   217,863   75,212   293,075
Outdoor   119,164   119,164
Cable   85,450   85,450
Entertainment   74,377   74,377
Security   13,380   13,380
   ---------   -------   ------   ---------
Total   1,927,741   326,774   0   2,254,515
   ---------   -------   ------   ---------
Operating Expenses:
Cost of sales and operating
  expenses, exclusive of
  depreciation   1,076,594   125,996   1,202,590
Selling, general and
  administrative expenses,
  exclusive of depreciation   346,583   79,768   426,351
Depreciation   78,242   20,449   $(20,449)(1)   101,647
   23,405 (2)
Amortization of intangible assets   22,756   7,237   (7,237)(3)   47,736
   24,980 (4)
   ---------   -------   ------   ---------
Total   1,524,175   233,450   20,699   1,778,324
   ---------   -------   ------   ---------
Operating income   403,566   93,324   (20,699)   476,191
   ---------   -------   ------   ---------
Non-operating income (expense):
Interest expense   (22,610)   (28,862)   (54,867)(5)   (106,339)
Other income (expense)   (1,727)   (105)   (1,832)
   ---------   -------   ------   ---------
Total   (24,337)   (28,967)   (54,867)   (108,171)
   ---------   -------   ------   ---------
Income before income taxes   379,229   64,357   (75,566)   368,020
Provision for income taxes   153,600   26,709   (23,100)(6)   157,209
Minority interest, net   (1,637)   (1,637)
   ---------   -------   ------   ---------
Net income   $  225,629   $ 36,011   $(52,466)   $  209,174
   =========   =======   ======   =========
Net income per share   $1.61   $0.93   $1.49

Average number of outstanding shares   140,065   140,065

* For comparability, Multimedia amounts, which are for the first six months
  of June 30, 1995 have been reclassified to conform with Gannett's
  presentation.

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

   GANNETT CO., INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   DECEMBER 25, 1994

(In thousands except
 Per share date)   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Gannett   Multimedia(*)  Adjustments   Combined

Net Operating Revenues:
Newspaper   $3,176,787   $150,140   $3,326,927
Broadcasting   406,608   142,841   549,449
Outdoor   241,128   241,128
Cable   165,406   165,406
Entertainment   147,512   147,512
Security   24,584   24,584
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
Total   3,824,523   630,483   4,455,006
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
Operating Expenses:
Cost of sales and operating
   expenses, exclusive of
   depreciation   2,106,810   229,390   2,336,200
Selling, general and
   administrative expenses,
   exclusive of depreciation   696,139   158,248   854,387
Depreciation   163,242   39,025   $(39,025)(1)   207,382
   44,140 (2)
Amortization of intangible assets   45,554   14,377   (14,377)(3)   95,514
   49,960 (4)
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
Total   3,011,745   441,040   40,698   3,493,483
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
Operating income   812,778   189,443   (40,698)   961,523
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
Non-operating income (expense):
Interest expense   (45,624)   (59,142)   (77,070)(5)   (181,836)
Other income (expense)   14,945   25,584   40,529
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
Total   (30,679)   (33,558)   (77,070)   (141,307)
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
Income before income taxes   782,099   155,885   (117,768)   820,216
Provision for income taxes   316,700   64,693   (32,900)(6)   348,493
Minority interest, net   (1,163)   (1,163)
   ---------   -------   -------   ---------
Net income   $  465,399   $ 90,029   $(84,868)   $  470,560
   =========   =======   =======   =========
Net income per share   $3.23   $2.35   $3.26

Average number of outstanding shares   144,276   144,276

* For comparability, Multimedia amounts, which are for the year-ended
  December 31, 1994, have been reclassified to conform with Gannett's
  presentation.

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 - Basis of Presentation